

1

ITEM NO.73

REGISTRAR COURT.2

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18048-18049/2013

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIPRA BEVERAGES PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16592 of 2013
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 17094 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 17603 of 2013
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 21028-21030 of 2013
(With office report)

Date: 02/04/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Dayal, adv.
Mr. Pramod Dayal
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal
Mr. T. Mahipal

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji

Mr. Shoeb Alam, adv.
Mr. Anupam Pandey, adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....2

ITEM NO.73

-2-

| SLP(c) Nos.18048-18049/2013 & 16592/2013 |
| |
| Ld.counsel for the petitioner is present. None for the |
| respondents. |
| What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is |
| that the service of show cause notice is complete in the above |
| matters and the counter affidavit has also been filed. Viewed |
| in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing |
| before the Hon'ble Court under the rules. |
| SLP(C) Nos.17094 & 17603/2013 |
| |
| Ld.counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the |
| respondent No.9 are present. |
| Ld.counsel for the respondent No.9 has stated that the said |
| respondent has already filed the counter affidavit. Office |
| shall verify the position and report accordingly. |

|What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is |
|that although by order dated 5.01.2014 of this Court the |
|respective petitioners were directed to take fresh steps for |
|the service of notice to the unserved respondents within a |
|period of four weeks as last chance, yet the petitioners have |
|not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, both the |
|matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge |
|in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and |
|list thereafter. |

|.....3 |

ITEM NO.73

-3-

SLP(C) Nos.21028-21030/2013

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that
the respondent Nos. 2-4 have already filed the counter affidavit.
Respondent No.1 has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Therefore,
the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court
under the rules.

| (M.K.HANJURA) |
|Registrar |

SB